

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 39583 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Vishnu Priya Agencies, Rep by its Partner Mr. Penmatsa Ramalakshmi Varma S/o Gopal Krishna, aged 50 years situated at Pithapuram Mandal, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary (Fisheries and Animal Husbandry), Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The Managing Director, Director of Fisheries, Matsya Bhavan, 4th Lane, Shanthi Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. The Deputy Director, Director of Fisheries, Matsya Bhavan, 4th Lane, Shanthi Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. MSR aqua private limited, Rep by its authorized signatory mr M V Ramana O/o D.No. 9-208/1, Konapapapeta, U Kothapalli mandal, Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh 533449.

R4 is impleaded as per C.O. dt..24.12.2025 in I.A. No.3/2025

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SRI. E VENKATA SIDDHARTHA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, direction, order, or orders, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the alleged reasons furnished by Respondents for rejecting the technical bid of the Petitioner as highhanded, illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondents to open the Petitioner financial bid and consider the same. In case the Court finds that the sanctity of the tender process has been compromised due to the high handed, illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional actions of the Respondents, Honourable Court may forthwith cancel the bid Notice No. 3630/C1/2025 for Supply of Fresh water Scampi Juveniles(Macrobrachium

Rosenbergii) for selected reservoirs and tanks in the state of Telangana during 2025-26, dated 11/10/2025,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri E VENKATA SIDDHARTHA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent no.4, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mr M V Ramana, authorized signatory, MSR aqua private limited, O/o D.No. 9-208/1, Konapapapeta, U Kothapalli mandal, Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh 533449.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the newly impleaded respondent No.4 by speed post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service.

List this matter on 30.12.2025 in the Motion List.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr M V Ramana, authorized signatory, MSR aqua private limited, O/o D.No. 9-208/1, Konapapapeta, U Kothapalli mandal, Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh 533449 (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. E VENKATA SIDDHARTHA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR FISHERIES, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:24/12/2025

**LIST ON: 30.12.2025
IN THE MOTION LIST**



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.39583 of 2025